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Television Retransmission Tariff (2019-2028)
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Obijections

Case Documents

Procedural Information and Important Dates

Procedural Information

Status Under consideration
Hearing Type TBD
Border Broadcasters, Inc. (BBI)
Canadian Broadcasters Rights Agency (CBRA)
Copyright Collective of Canada (CCC)
Canadian Retransmission Collective (CRC)
Collective Societies Canadian Retransmission Right Association (CRRA)
Direct Response Television Collective Inc. (DRTVC)
FWS Joint Sports Claimants Inc. (FWS)
Major League Baseball Collective of Canada (MLB)
SOCAN
Objectors Bell Canada (The “BDUs”)


mailto:registry-greffe@cb-cda.gc.ca

Cogeco Communications Inc. (The “BDUs”)

Québecor Média Inc. (The “BDUs")

Rogers Communications Canada Inc. (The “BDUs”)

TELUS Communications Company (The “BDUs")

The Canadian Cable Systems Alliance (The “BDUs”)
Case Manager Drew Olsen

Important Dates

Initiation Date January 20, 2025
Schedule of Proceedings October 20, 2025
Deadline for Final Submissions TBD
Deadline for Rendering Decision TBD
Decision Date TBD
Proposed Tariffs and Objections
Proposed Tariffs
Collective Society ' Title Notice of Grounds for Filing Date Publication
Proposed Tariff Date
o (yyyy-mm-dd)
(yyyy-mm-dd)
BBI
CBRA
CCC
CRC
2018-03-2
CRRA Retransmission of Distant Radio and N/A 018-03-29 2018-06-02
DRTVC Television Signals (2019-2023)

FWS


https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521521/index.do?q=Radio+Retransmission+%282019-2023%29
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521521/index.do?q=Radio+Retransmission+%282019-2023%29

MLB

BBI

CBRA

CCC

CRC .

CRRA Tariff for the Retransmission of Distant Er(:)t'fsz; ?;?;:?;of;z[-z opg) | 2022:10-14 2022-11-18

DRTVC Television Signals (2024-2028) b

FWS

MLB

SOCAN

Objector Tariff Period Notice of Grounds for Objection Filing Date

(yyyy-mm-dd)

Bell Canada (The | 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;

“BDUs”) 2024-2028 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 2022-12-19

Ezrgne;?mications 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;

Inc. (The “BDUs") 2024-2028 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 2022-12-19

Québecor Média 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;

Inc. (The “BDUs")  2024-2028 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 2022-12-13

Rogers

EZ,T;Z:T;?E%”; 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;
' 2024-202 2022-12-1

“BDUs”) 024-2028 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 0 9

Shaw 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;

Communications
inc. (The “BDUs") | 202%29%8 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 2022-12-19



https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521319/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521319/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521172/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521172/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/en/item/521500/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/fr/item/521500/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/fr/item/521500/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/fr/item/521500/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/fr/item/521500/index.do

TELUS
Communications

Company (The 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;
“BDUs”) 2024-2028 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 2022-12-13
The Canadian
Cable Systems 2019-2023; 2018-08-01;
Alliance (The 2024-2028 Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028) 2022-12-19
“BDUs”)
Back to top

NOTE:

This proceeding was initiated on 2025-01-20. To obtain a copy of any other documents relating to the proposed tariffs being considered in this
proceeding and for any questions, please contact the Registry by email at registry-greffe@cb-cda.gc.ca.

Case Documents

No. Typede Partie Description Désignation de Date
document confidentialité (aaaa-mm-ij)

1 Email Copyright Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-006 Public 2025-01-20
Board

1.1 | Order Copyright Order CB-CDA 2025-006 EN (Initiation and Public 2025-01-20
Board Consolidation)

2 Email Copyright Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-013 Public 2025-02-10
Board

2.1  Order Copyright Order CB-CDA 2025-013 EN Public 2025-02-10
Board

3 Email Retransmission | Filing of the agreement regarding Allocation of Public 2025-02-19


https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/fr/item/521500/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/proposed-tariffs/fr/item/521500/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/notices/en/item/522108/index.do
https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/notices/en/item/522184/index.do

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

Letter

Email
Attachment

Email

Ruling

Email

Email

Email
Attachment

Email

Email

Collectives
Retransmission
Collectives

All parties
All parties

Copyright
Board of
Canada
Copyright
Board of
Canada
Copyright
Board of
Canada

FWS Joint
Sports
Claimants
Retransmission
Collectives
Retransmission
Collectives
Canadian
Retransmission
Collective
Re:Sound

Retransmission Royalties — 2024-2028

Agreement regarding Allocation of Retransmission
Royalties — 2024-2028

Filing request to extend deadline for the Joint
Statement of Issues

Request to extend the deadline for the Joint
Statement of Issues

Issuing Ruling CB-CDA 2025-026

Ruling CB-CDA 2025-026 EN

Request to FWS to confirm counsel on file

Confirming counsel on file

Filing Joint Statement of Issues
Joint Statement of Issues

Contact update for the Canadian Retransmission
Collective

Contact update: Update Re:Sound’s address for
service to: 175 Bloor Street East, Suite 703, South
Tower, Toronto, Ontario M4W 3R8 - Re:Sound no
longer will accept service by fax

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

2025-02-19

2025-03-31

2025-03-31

2025-03-31

2025-03-31

2025-03-31

2025-03-31

2025-04-22

2025-04-22

2025-04-23

2025-05-09


https://decisions.cb-cda.gc.ca/cb-cda/notices/en/item/522216/index.do?q=CB-CDA+2025-026

10
10.1
11
12

13

14

15
16

17

18

18.1

19

20

21

Email
Notice
Email
Email

Email

Email

Email
Email

Email

Email

Notice

Email

Email

Email

Registry
Registry
BDUs
Copyright
Board of
Canada
Retransmission
Collectives
Copyright
Board of
Canada
CRRA
Copyright
Collective of
Canada
Canadian
Retransmission
Collective
Copyright
Board of
Canada
Copyright
Board of
Canada
BDUs

CBRA

Copyright
Board of

Issuance of Notice CB-CDA 2025-043
Notice CB-CDA 2025-043

Contact update + availability CMC
Confirmation of contact update

Confirming availability for Case Management
Conference

Confirming time and date of Case Management
Conference

Confirming who will attend for CRRA
Copyright Collective of Canada confirming
attendance at Case Management Conference

Canadian Retransmission Collective confirming
attendance at Case Management Conference

Issuance of Notice CB-CDA 2025-052

Notice CB-CDA 2025-052 EN

BDU confirming attendance at Case Management
Conference

CBRA confirming attendance at Case Management
Conference

Reminder requesting confirmation of attendance at
Case Management Conference

Public
Public
Public
Public

Public

Public

Public
Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

Public

2025-06-17
2025-06-17
2025-06-17
2025-06-17

2025-06-18

2025-06-20

2025-06-20
2025-06-25

2025-06-29

2025-06-25

2025-06-25

2025-07-08

2025-07-08

2025-07-09


https://decisia.lexum.com/cb-cda/notices/en/item/522247/index.do?q=CB-CDA+2025-043

Canada

22 Email FWS Joint FWS confirming attendance at Case Management Public 2025-07-09
Sports Conference
Claimants
23 Email SOCAN SOCAN confirming attendance at Case Management | Public 2025-07-09
Conference
24 Email DRTVC Inc. DRTVC Inc. confirming attendance at Case Public 2025-07-09
Management Conference
25 Email MBL Collective | MBL Collective not participating in Case Management @ Public 2025-07-09
Conference
26 Email SOCAN SOCAN confirming who is attending the Case Public 2025-07-09
Management Conference
27 Email Copyright Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-057 Public 2025-07-14
Board of
Canada
27.1 Order Copyright Order CB-CDA 2025-057 Public 2025-07-14
Board of
Canada
28 Email BDUs Replying to Order CB-CDA 2025-057 Public 2025-09-12
28.1 Attachment @ BDUs Joint Statement of Issues with annotations Public 2025-09-12
28.2  Attachment @ BDUs Parties response to Order CB-CDA 2025-057 Public 2025-09-12
29 Email Copyright Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-090 Public 2025-10-20
Board of
Canada
29.1 Order Copyright Order CB-CDA 2025-090 Public 2025-10-20
Board of
Canada
29.2  Attachment @ Copyright Schedule of Proceeding Public 2025-10-20
Board of

Canada


https://decisia.lexum.com/cb-cda/notices/en/item/522296/index.do?q=CB-CDA+2025-090
https://decisia.lexum.com/cb-cda/case-details/en/item/522297/index.do

Back to top



