NOTE: Some material on this webpage comes from external sources and is published in the language and format received.

To obtain a copy of a document and for any questions or comments, contact us by email at registry-greffe@cb-cda.gc.ca.

## **Television Retransmission Tariff (2019-2028)**

**Procedural information** 

**Important Dates** 

**Proposed Tariffs** 

**Objections** 

**Case Documents** 

## **Procedural Information and Important Dates**

Procedural Information	Procedural Information			
Status	Under consideration			
Hearing Type	TBD			
	Border Broadcasters, Inc. (BBI)			
	Canadian Broadcasters Rights Agency (CBRA)			
	Copyright Collective of Canada (CCC)			
	Canadian Retransmission Collective (CRC)			
Collective Societies	Canadian Retransmission Right Association (CRRA)			
	Direct Response Television Collective Inc. (DRTVC)			
	FWS Joint Sports Claimants Inc. (FWS)			
	Major League Baseball Collective of Canada (MLB)			
	SOCAN			
Objectors	Bell Canada (The "BDUs")			

	Cogeco Communications Inc. (The "BDUs") Québecor Média Inc. (The "BDUs") Rogers Communications Canada Inc. (The "BDUs") TELUS Communications Company (The "BDUs") The Canadian Cable Systems Alliance (The "BDUs")
Case Manager	Drew Olsen

Important Dates		
Initiation Date	January 20, 2025	
Schedule of Proceedings	October 20, 2025	
Deadline for Final Submissions	TBD	
Deadline for Rendering Decision	TBD	
Decision Date	TBD	

Proposed Tai	Proposed Tariffs and Objections  Proposed Tariffs					
Proposed Tariffs						
Collective Society	Title	Notice of Grounds for Proposed Tariff	Filing Date (yyyy-mm-dd)	Publication Date (yyyy-mm-dd)		
BBI CBRA CCC CRC CRRA DRTVC FWS	Retransmission of Distant Radio and Television Signals (2019-2023)	N/A	2018-03-29	2018-06-02		

MLB				
BBI CBRA				
CCC				
CRC		Notice of Grounds for		
CRRA	Tariff for the Retransmission of Distant	Proposed Tariff (2024-2028)	2022-10-14	2022-11-18
DRTVC FWS	Television Signals (2024-2028)			
MLB				
SOCAN				

Objections	bjections			
Objector	Tariff Period	Notice of Grounds for Objection	Filing Date (yyyy-mm-dd)	
Bell Canada (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19	
Cogeco Communications Inc. (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19	
Québecor Média Inc. (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19	
Rogers Communications Canada Inc. (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19	
Shaw Communications Inc. (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19	

TELUS Communications Company (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19
The Canadian Cable Systems Alliance (The "BDUs")	2019-2023; 2024-2028	Notice of Grounds for Objection (2024-2028)	2018-08-01; 2022-12-19

Back to top

## NOTE:

This proceeding was initiated on 2025-01-20. To obtain a copy of any other documents relating to the proposed tariffs being considered in this proceeding and for any questions, please contact the Registry by email at registry-greffe@cb-cda.gc.ca.

## **Case Documents**

No.	Type de document	Partie	Description	Désignation de confidentialité	Date (aaaa-mm-jj)
1	Email	Copyright Board	Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-006	Public	2025-01-20
1.1	Order	Copyright Board	Order <u>CB-CDA 2025-006 EN</u> (Initiation and Consolidation)	Public	2025-01-20
2	Email	Copyright Board	Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-013	Public	2025-02-10
2.1	Order	Copyright Board	Order <u>CB-CDA 2025-013 EN</u>	Public	2025-02-10
3	Email	Retransmission	Filing of the agreement regarding Allocation of	Public	2025-02-19

		Collectives	Retransmission Royalties – 2024-2028		
3.1	Letter	Retransmission Collectives	Agreement regarding Allocation of Retransmission Royalties – 2024-2028	Public	2025-02-19
4	Email	All parties	Filing request to extend deadline for the Joint Statement of Issues	Public	2025-03-31
4.1	Attachment	All parties	Request to extend the deadline for the Joint Statement of Issues	Public	2025-03-31
5	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Issuing Ruling CB-CDA 2025-026	Public	2025-03-31
5.1	Ruling	Copyright Board of Canada	Ruling CB-CDA 2025-026 EN	Public	2025-03-31
6	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Request to FWS to confirm counsel on file	Public	2025-03-31
6.1	Email	FWS Joint Sports Claimants	Confirming counsel on file	Public	2025-03-31
7	Email	Retransmission Collectives	Filing Joint Statement of Issues	Public	2025-04-22
7.1	Attachment	Retransmission Collectives	Joint Statement of Issues	Public	2025-04-22
8	Email	Canadian Retransmission Collective	Contact update for the Canadian Retransmission Collective	Public	2025-04-23
9	Email	Re:Sound	Contact update: Update Re:Sound's address for service to: 175 Bloor Street East, Suite 703, South Tower, Toronto, Ontario M4W 3R8 - Re:Sound no longer will accept service by fax	Public	2025-05-09

10	Email	Registry	Issuance of Notice CB-CDA 2025-043	Public	2025-06-17
10.1	Notice	Registry	Notice <u>CB-CDA 2025-043</u>	Public	2025-06-17
11	Email	BDUs	Contact update + availability CMC	Public	2025-06-17
12	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Confirmation of contact update	Public	2025-06-17
13	Email	Retransmission Collectives	Confirming availability for Case Management Conference	Public	2025-06-18
14	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Confirming time and date of Case Management Conference	Public	2025-06-20
15	Email	CRRA	Confirming who will attend for CRRA	Public	2025-06-20
16	Email	Copyright Collective of Canada	Copyright Collective of Canada confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-06-25
17	Email	Canadian Retransmission Collective	Canadian Retransmission Collective confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-06-29
18	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Issuance of Notice CB-CDA 2025-052	Public	2025-06-25
18.1	Notice	Copyright Board of Canada	Notice CB-CDA 2025-052 EN	Public	2025-06-25
19	Email	BDUs	BDU confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-08
20	Email	CBRA	CBRA confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-08
21	Email	Copyright Board of	Reminder requesting confirmation of attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-09

		Canada			
22	Email	FWS Joint Sports Claimants	FWS confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-09
23	Email	SOCAN	SOCAN confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-09
24	Email	DRTVC Inc.	DRTVC Inc. confirming attendance at Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-09
25	Email	MBL Collective	MBL Collective not participating in Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-09
26	Email	SOCAN	SOCAN confirming who is attending the Case Management Conference	Public	2025-07-09
27	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-057	Public	2025-07-14
27.1	Order	Copyright Board of Canada	Order CB-CDA 2025-057	Public	2025-07-14
28	Email	BDUs	Replying to Order CB-CDA 2025-057	Public	2025-09-12
28.1	Attachment	BDUs	Joint Statement of Issues with annotations	Public	2025-09-12
28.2	Attachment	BDUs	Parties response to Order CB-CDA 2025-057	Public	2025-09-12
29	Email	Copyright Board of Canada	Issuance of Order CB-CDA 2025-090	Public	2025-10-20
29.1	Order	Copyright Board of Canada	Order <u>CB-CDA 2025-090</u>	Public	2025-10-20
29.2	Attachment	Copyright Board of Canada	Schedule of Proceeding	Public	2025-10-20